
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 5th November, 2020

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Remote Meeting

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2042
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 
any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting by switching their camera and 
microphone off during the whole consideration 
of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest 
he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day before 
the meeting to determine whether the Member 
should withdraw from the meeting room, during 
the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
12)

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020

* 4 Procurement of Telephony solution All Wards (Pages 13 - 
20)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

 * 5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
2020/21

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
30)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services



* 6 Financial Management 2020/21 to 2023/24 
and Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue 
and Capital Budget Update 2020/21 
including the Financial Impact of COVID-19 
on the 2020/21 Budget

All Wards (Pages 31 - 
56)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

 7 Exclusion of Press and Public
To comply with Regulation 5(2) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, notice has been published 
regarding the intention to consider the following 
matter(s) in private for the reasons set out 
below.

The Cabinet is recommended to pass the 
following resolution:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.

* 8 Phase 1 Asset Disposals All Wards (Pages 57 - 
64)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

 9 Re-Admit Press and Public
To invite the press and public back into the 
meeting to consider the following report:

* 10 Phase 1 Asset Disposals (Pages 65 - 
74)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 13 OCTOBER, 2020.

41

CABINET

REMOTE MEETING HELD  
ON THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson viewed the meeting 
remotely

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.

48. PLANNING WHITE PAPER 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer in relation 
to the recently published, for consultation, Planning White Paper “Planning 
for the Future”.  The report set out the implications of the Planning White 
Paper on future Planning Services.

Decision Made: That:

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Building Control be requested to submit the 
Council’s response before 31 October 2020.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY
[...]
on Council via the 
prescribed European Journal (OJEU) route, or receive a supply contract 
available from an EU compliant Energy Procurement Framework with a 
Central Purchasing Body (CPB). Therefore, this action was rejected.

Option 2 
Delay this decision - The lead time for making a change to our current gas 
supply arrangements is significant, so any delay in making a decision 
would shorten our window for purchasing gas in advance. This would 
reduce our options and increase the risk associated with market conditions 
during that time. Therefore, this action was rejected.

Option 3
Adopt a different procurement strategy – for example purchasing all gas 
supplies at a fixed price. Whilst Sefton has used this strategy in the past 
and made savings from it, it does internalise the risk associated with 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2020

45

achieving the best prices, increases staff workload and given current 
volatility in the wholesale gas market increases the risks associated with 
achieving a competitive price. Therefore, this option was rejected.

52. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2020/21 
INCLUDING THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE 
2020/21 BUDGET 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director - Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services that advised of: 

(1) the current estimated financial impact of COVID-19 on the 
2020/21 Budget;

(2) the current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 
2020/21;

(3) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection for 2020/21; and 

(4) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of August 2020 relating to:

 the forecast expenditure to year end; 
 variations against the approved budgets and an 

explanation of those variations for consideration by 
Members; 

 updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments 
to capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient 
delivery of capital projects are also presented for 
approval. 

Decision Made:

That:

(A) in respect of the Revenue Budget:

(1) the current estimated impact of COVID-19 on the 
2020/21 Budget together with the key issues that will 
influence the final position, be noted;
 

(2) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 
2020/21 revenue budget and the material variations that 
are to be expected to the current estimates contained in 
the report be recognised, and it be agreed that 
subsequent reports provide updates and where 
appropriate remedial action plans as appropriate;

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2020

46

(3) the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2020/21 
be noted; 

(4) it be acknowledged that the forecast outturn position will 
continue to be reviewed to ensure a balanced forecast 
outturn position and financial sustainability can be 
achieved; and

(B) in respect of the Capital Budget: 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the 
approved Capital Programme (paragraph 6.1.1 of the 
report) be noted; 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 August 
2020 of £5.417m (paragraph 6.2.1 of the report) with the 
latest full year forecast of £36.871m (paragraph 6.3.1 of 
the report) be noted; 

(3) the explanations of variances to project budgets 
(paragraph 6.2.3 of the report) be noted; 

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

The proposal to upgrade Sefton’s Community Equipment 
Store and replace the current vehicle fleet at a cost of 
£0.335m funded from the Disabled Facilities Grant 
(paragraph 6.4.2 of the report), be approved;

the outcome of the approved procurement process for 
the replacement fleet for the Cleansing Service 
(paragraph 6.5 of the report), be noted

the most favourable tenders received for the required 
Cleansing Services vehicles (paragraph 6.5 of the 
report), be accepted;

the Head of Highways & Public Protection and the Chief 
Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to enter into 
contracts with the successful tenderers for supply of the 
required Cleansing Service vehicles (paragraph 6.5 of 
the report); 

a supplementary capital estimate of £0.610m in the 
2020/21 programme for phase two of the Bootle 
Strategic Acquisitions scheme (paragraph 6.6.2 of the 
report), be approved;

subject to approval by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority of a request for further funding for 
phase two of the Bootle Strategic Acquisitions scheme, 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST OCTOBER, 2020

47

(10)

an additional supplementary capital estimate of £0.040m 
in the 2020/21 programme (Paragraph 6.6.3 of the 
report), be approved; and

the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services will manage capital resources to 
ensure the capital programme remains fully funded and 
that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum 
financial benefit to the Council (paragraph 6.7.3 of the 
report), be noted.

(C)
Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2020/21 Revenue Budget as at the end of August 2020, including delivery 
of a remedial action plan, and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn 
position regarding the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  

To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2019/20 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

53. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2020/21 TO 2023/24 AND 
FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2021/22 TO 2023/24 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director - Corporate 
Resour
[...]
orate Resources & Customer Services be 

authorised to conduct a procurement exercise for cloud telephony solution(s) with a 
view to entering into a contract for a maximum period of 2 years plus one year.

(2) That the Executive Director Corporate Resources & Customer Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services be granted delegated authority to award the Contract(s) resulting from the 
procurement and to award any extension thereof.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

(1) To have an appropriate and best value contract(s) in place for telephony service 
provision.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

To continue with existing telephony solution, however this requires significant 
investment, does not support the Councils move to cloud based telephony and does not 
support agile working (soft telephony)

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

Costs can be contained within existing revenue budgets, associated savings are 
anticipated from the existing spend on mobile telephony and will contribute to the PSR 
ICT and Digital project.  

(B) Capital Costs

Capital costs will depend upon which supplier is selected; some suppliers provide 
background work and support and the charges are recovered in the running revenue 
costs; others charge large upfront fees for this service. Any potential capital costs will be 
a consideration in the awarding of a contract and can be met from existing capital 
budgets. 

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Financial: 
The move to a cloud telephony solution will mean that the authority will not have to 
invest to upgrade existing central telephony infrastructure, which is approaching end of 
life.  In addition, there will be no further investment required to move the authority from 
ISDN and PSTN (analogue phone lines) when they
[...]
e mid-year report 
to Cabinet and Council, whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management 
policies and practices.

Recommendation to Cabinet and Council:

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 30th September 
2020, to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic 
and market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 30th 
September 2020 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The financial position on the external investment budget to the end of September 
indicates a deficit to the end of the period. The forecast to the end of the financial 
year also shows that investment income will fall below the level set in the budget.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



(B) Capital Costs

None.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
External interest income is forecast to fall below the target set for the year.

Legal Implications:
The Council has a statutory duty to review its Treasury Management activities from time 
to time during the financial year.
Equality Implications:

None.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place – leadership and influencer: Support strategic planning and promote innovative, 
affordable and sustainable capital investment projects through application of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code.

Drivers of change and reform: The Treasury M
[...]
1. The current estimated financial impact of COVID-19 on the 2020/21 Budget;
2. The current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2020/21;
3. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2020/21; 
4. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of 

September 2020: 
 The forecast expenditure to year end; 
 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members;
 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to: 

Revenue Budget

1) Note the current estimated impact of COVID-19 on the 2020/21 Budget together 
with the key issues that will influence the final position.

2) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2020/21 revenue 
budget and the material variations that are to be expected to the current estimates 
contained in this report, and agree that subsequent reports provide updates and 
where appropriate remedial actions plans as appropriate;

3) Note the Government grant funding that has been received to support individuals 
and businesses with the response to the pandemic, and which has been 
distributed in accordance with central government guidance, and the Liverpool 
City Region Hospitality & Leisure Support grant which is providing additional help 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



to local businesses; 
4) Note the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2020/21;
5) Acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed to 

ensure a balanced forecast outturn position and financial sustainability can be 
achieved;

Capital Programme

6) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 7.1.1);

7) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 September 2020 of £9.551m 
(paragraph 7.2.1) with the latest full year forecast of £39.388m (paragraph 7.3.1);

8) Note explanations of variances to project budgets (paragraph 7.2.3);
9) Note the capital programme outputs to the end of September (paragraph 7.4)
10) Recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary capital estimate of £1.2m 

for an Essential Maintenance Programme at Dunes Splashworld, to be funded 
from Council resources paragraph 7.5); and,

11) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraph 7.6.3).

Council is recommended to: 

Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £1.2m for an Essential Maintenance 
Programme at Dunes Splashworld, to be funded from Council resources (paragraph 7.5).

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 2020/21 Revenue 
Budget as at the end of September 2020, including delivery of a remedial action plan, 
and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 
profiled budget for 2019/20 and agreed allocations for future years. 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
N/A

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
The report indicates that for 2020/21 there is currently a forecast deficit of £0.547m. 
Mitigating meas
[...]
280,280                   - 
Green Sefton – Plant & Machinery 300,000 - -
Vehicle Replacement Programme     7,052,905    3,223,000        113,000 
TOTAL PROGRAMME   39,194,419  24,655,460     1,427,247 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 5 November 2020

Subject: Phase 1 Asset Disposals

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No but the information appearing in Appendix 1 of the 
Report is NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue 
of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours 
the information in Appendix 1 being treated as exempt.

Summary:
Cabinet at its meeting on 9 January 2020 approved the Asset Maximisation Report 
that detailed those assets that would make up the first phase of potential Asset 
Disposals. 

The Recommendations from Cabinet are detailed below;

(i) Approve the disposal of the assets detailed within the report with a view 
to generating capital receipts to support the Growth and Investment 
Programme and the Council’s Framework for Change Programme;

(ii) Provide the authority for Officers to negotiate terms and conditions for 
each disposal in line with normal delegations set out in the Council’s 
Asset Disposal Policy;

(iii) Note that a progress update will be provided to Cabinet in April 2020.

In accordance with recommendation iii) the purpose of this report is to provide an 
update on the progress of Asset Disposals for information purposes.

The proceeds from asset disposa
[...]
onomic growth purposes or would be considered for disposal.

1.3 Cabinet at its meeting on 9 January 2020 approved the Asset Maximisation 
Report that detailed those assets that would make the first phase of potential 
Asset Disposals.  In doing so the following recommendations were approved

(i) Approve the disposal of the assets detailed within the report with a view to 
generating capital receipts in order to support the Growth and Investment 
Programme and the Council’s Framework for Change Programme;

(ii) Provide the authority for Officers to negotiate terms and conditions for each 
disposal in line with normal delegations set out in the Council’s Asset Disposal 
Policy;

(iii) Note that a progress update will be provided to Cabinet in April 2020.

1.4 The proceeds from asset disposals would be used to fund the Cost of Change 
budget from the Framework for Change 2017 programme which has already been 
incurred and for which a short term funding solution was put in place (for cashflow 
purposed only), to raise capital receipts in order to fund the Growth and Strategic 
Investment Programme and to fund the cost of change budget for Framework for 
Change 2020 as approved at Budget Council in February 2020.

1.5 The list of prospective disposal assets agreed by Cabinet in January includes a 
range of sites identified in the Local Plan for housing development, vacant and 
under-utilised assets, and assets that have been previously been allocated to the 
Council’s Housing Development Company, Sandway Homes Limited.  The initial 
list of sites for disposal to be included in the first phase of the Council’s disposal 
programme is shown in paragraph 1.6 below. It should be noted that those Assets 
numbered 5 6 7 and 11 denoted by asterisks have been removed for reasons 
detailed below.

1.6      Phase 1 Disposal Assets

Page 68

Agenda Item 10



1 Meadow Lane, Ainsdale (Sandway Homes)
2 Barton’s Close, Crossens (Sandway Homes)
3 Z Blocks, Buckley Hill Lane, Netherton 
[...]
 project Asset 
Maximisation. The disposal programme will enable the Council to support 
development on these sites, particularly in respect of delivering housing in 
accordance with the Local Plan and the generation of capital receipts in order to 
support the Council’s Growth and Investment programme and the Cost of Change 
budget within the Framework for Change programme

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Procurement of Telephony solution
	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2020/21
	6 Financial Management 2020/21 to 2023/24 and Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2020/21 including the Financial Impact of COVID-19 on the 2020/21 Budget
	8 Phase 1 Asset Disposals
	10 Phase 1 Asset Disposals



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 17 NOVEMBER, 2020.

49

CABINET

REMOTE MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson viewed the meeting 
remotely

54. NOMINATION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Maher and the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Fairclough the Democratic Services Manager requested 
nominations for Chair of the Meeting.  It was moved by Councillor Lappin, 
seconded by Councillor Atkinson and agreed that Councillor Hardy Chair 
the meeting of the Cabinet.  

Decision Made: Councillor Hardy, in the Chair

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Maher and 
the Vice Chair Councillor Fairclough.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

58. PROCUREMENT OF TELEPHONY SOLUTION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services in relation to the current telephony 
solution and the proposed procurement route for a new cloud telephony 
service.

Decision Made:



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

50

(1)   that the Executive Director for Corporate Resources and 
Customers Services be authorised to conduct a procurement 
exercise for cloud telephony solution(s) with a view to entering into 
a contract for a maximum period of 2 years plus one year; and 

(2)   that the Executive Director for Corporate Resources and 
Customers Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services be granted 
delegated authority to award the contract(s) resulting from the 
procurement and to award any extension thereof. 

 
Reason for the Decisions:

To have an appropriate and best value contract(s) in place for telephony 
service provision.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

To continue with existing telephony solution, however this requires 
significant investment, does not support the Councils move to cloud based 
telephony and does not support agile working (soft telephony).

59. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2020/21 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services in relation to the Treasury 
Management activities undertaken to 30 September 2020.  The report set 
out that it was the second of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports 
provided to the Audit and Governance Committee and the mid-year report 
to the Cabinet and Council, in order that the treasury management policies 
and practices maybe scrutinised.

Decision Made:

That the Treasury Management update to 30 September 2020 be noted; 
the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 
Strategy be reviewed; and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s treasury 
management activities be considered.

Reasons for the Decision:

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity 
undertaken to 30 September 2020 and to meet the reporting requirements 
set out in Sefton’s Treasury Management Practices and those 
recommended by the CIPFA code.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

51

60. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2020/21 TO 2023/24 AND FRAMEWORK 
FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 
2020/21 INCLUDING THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE 
2020/21 BUDGET 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director for Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services that advised of: 

(1) the current estimated financial impact of COVID-19 on the 
2020/21 Budget;

(2) the current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 
2020/21;

(3) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection for 2020/21; and 

(4) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of September 2020 relating to:

 the forecast expenditure to year end; 
 variations against the approved budgets and an 

explanation of those variations for consideration by 
Members; 

 updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments 
to capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient 
delivery of capital projects are also presented for 
approval. 

The Executive Director for Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
highlighted the significant pressure the Council continues to face in 
responding to Covid-19.  He referred to the scheme that had been 
introduced by Central Government to cost share the income losses being 
incurred by the Council from sales, fees and charges.  It was reported that 
the Council would make three claims relating to 2020/2021 and explained 
that the conditions criteria set out by Central Government for the scheme 
and further changes made to the criteria had meant that the Council would 
be required to fund the overall shortfall of £9.3m due to now not meeting 
those conditions within the amended criteria.

The Executive Director for Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
drew Members attention to the 2020/21 Medium Term Financial Plan and 
emphasised the difficulty of forecasting due to the lack of clarity regarding 
the Spending Review.

The Cabinet Member for Regulation, Compliance and Corporate Services, 
Councillor Lappin extended her appreciation to all the staff who were 
working incredibly hard in such difficult circumstances.



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

52

Decision Made:

That:

(A) in respect of the Revenue Budget:

(1) the current estimated impact of COVID-19 on the 
2020/21 Budget together with the key issues that will 
influence the final position, be noted;
 

(2)

(3)

the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 
2020/21 revenue budget and the material variations that 
are to be expected to the current estimates contained in 
the report be recognised, and it be agreed that 
subsequent reports provide updates and where 
appropriate remedial action plans as appropriate;

the Government grant funding that has been received to 
support individuals and businesses with the response to 
the pandemic, and which has been distributed in 
accordance with central government guidance, and the 
Liverpool City Region Hospitality and Leisure Support 
Grant which is providing additional help to local 
businesses, be noted;

(4) the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2020/21 
be noted; 

(5) it be acknowledged that the forecast outturn position will 
continue to be reviewed to ensure a balanced forecast 
outturn position and financial sustainability can be 
achieved; and

(B) in respect of the Capital Budget: 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the 
approved Capital Programme (paragraph 7.1.1 of the 
report) be noted; 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 
September 2020 of £9.551m (paragraph 7.2.1 of the 
report) with the latest full year forecast of £39.388m 
(paragraph 7.3.1 of the report) be noted; 

(3)

(4)

the explanations of variances to project budgets 
(paragraph 7.2.3 of the report) be noted;

 the capital programme outputs to the end of September 
(paragraph 7.4 of the report) be noted;



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

53

(5)

(6)

the Council be recommended to approve the 
supplementary capital estimate of £1.2m for an Essential 
Maintenance Programme at Dunes Splashworld, to be 
funded from Council resources (paragraph 7.5 of the 
report); and

the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services will manage capital resources to 
ensure the capital programme remains fully funded and 
that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum 
financial benefit to the Council (paragraph 7.6.3 of the 
report), be noted.

(C)
Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2020/21 Revenue Budget as at the end of September 2020, including 
delivery of a remedial action plan, and to provide an updated forecast of 
the outturn position regarding the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates.  

To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2019/20 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

61. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Decision Made:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the Press and Public.



CABINET- THURSDAY 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020

54

62. PHASE 1 ASSET DISPOSALS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services in relation to exempt information 
regarding Phase 1 Asset Disposals.

Decision Made:

That the exempt information be considered as part of the public report in 
relation to this matter, reference Minute No: 64 refers.

Reason for the Decision:

The exempt information is required to be considered with the information 
in the public report in order that an informed decision may be made.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

63. RE-ADMIT PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Decision Made:

That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

64. PHASE 1 ASSET DISPOSALS 

Further to Minute No’s. 97 and 99 of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
January 2020 in relation to Asset Maximisation, the Cabinet considered 
the report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services that detailed the first phase of potential Asset Disposals.

Decision Made: That:

(1)   The disposal of the assets detailed in the report, with a view to 
generating capital receipts to support the Growth and Investment 
Programme and the Council’s Framework for Change Programme, 
be approved;

(2)   authority be granted to Officers to negotiate terms and conditions 
for each disposal in line with the usual delegations set out in the 
Council’s Asset Disposal Policy; and

(3)   the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to provide a progress report to the meeting 
of the Cabinet scheduled to take place on 1 April 2021.

 
 


